

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

TORY J. CORPENING,  
Defendant and Appellant.

---

S228258

Court of Appeal  
No. D064986

Superior Court Case No. FEB 00 2016  
SCS258343

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  

---

Deputy

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO

Honorable Francis M. Devaney, Judge;  
Honorable Kathleen M. Lewis, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Cynthia M. Jones  
SBN 226958

Avatar Legal, PC  
19363 Willamette Dr. #194  
West Linn, OR 97068  
(858) 793-9800

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

By appointment of the Supreme Court  
under the Appellate Defenders, Inc.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

TORY J. CORPENING,  
Defendant and Appellant.

---

S228258

Court of Appeal  
No. D064986

Superior Court Case No.  
SCS258343

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO

Honorable Francis M. Devaney, Judge;  
Honorable Kathleen M. Lewis, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Cynthia M. Jones  
SBN 226958

Avatar Legal, PC  
19363 Willamette Dr. #194  
West Linn, OR 97068  
(858) 793-9800

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

By appointment of the Supreme Court  
under the Appellate Defenders, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
APPELLATE HISTORY .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW (ISSUE III).....	9
A. The Factual Determinations in This Case Are Subject to Independent Review, Because the Sole Source of Evidence Was a Probation Report Equally Accessible to the Trial and Reviewing Court .....	9
B. The Legal Determinations Which Form the Core of this Appellate Challenge Are Subject to De Novo Review .....	11
C. The Court of Appeal Erred In Applying Deferential Review to the Undisputed Facts and Application of Law to Facts .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I.    WHERE APPELLANT TAKES A VAN AND ITS CONTENTS, THE TAKING IS A SINGLE ACT FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 654 .....	15
A. Introduction.....	15
B. Section 654 Prohibits Double Punishment for a Single Act.....	17
C. Both Carjacking and Robbery Involve a Single Criminal Act of Taking Property by Force .....	19

D. The Van Cannot Be Parsed From the Items Taken As Part of the Robbery In Order to Create Two Separate Acts .....	27
E. Even had Molestina Formed the Intent to Take the Van During the Course of the Robbery, the Van Was Still Part of the Property Taken in the Robbery and thus Both Crimes Involved a Single Act .....	32
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL AND TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THE ACTS WERE NOT COMMITTED WITH A SINGLE INTENT AND OBJECTIVE .....	36
A. Introduction.....	36
B. If One Crime Is Committed to Accomplish Another Crime, It Is Necessarily Facilitative and a Stay is Required as a Matter of Law.....	38
III. CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>In re Chapman</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 385 .....	41
<i>Neal v. California</i> (1960) 55 Cal.2d 11 .....	7, 38, 40, 44
<i>People v. Beamon</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 625 .....	40
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 24 .....	25
<i>People v. Brito</i> (1991) 332 Cal.App.3d 316 .....	28, 34
<i>People v. Burgos</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1209 .....	24
<i>People v. Burns</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1251 .....	23
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1215 .....	10
<i>People v. Cromer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889 .....	10, 12
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539 .....	9
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 410 .....	7, 30, 31, 32, 35
<i>People v. Dowdell</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1388 .....	7, 13, 39, 40
<i>People v. Evers</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 588 .....	10
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 249 .....	21, 22, 42
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321 .....	12
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1456 .....	18
<i>People v. Hodges</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 531 .....	22
<i>People v. Hutchins</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1308 .....	10
<i>People v. Logan</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 279 .....	40
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1051 .....	22
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 350 .....	4, 8, 18, 19, 27, 29
<i>People v. Martin</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 776 .....	13
<i>People v. Marquez</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1302 .....	28
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342 .....	11

<i>People v. Mesa</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 191 .....	18, 19
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 181 .....	38, 41, 42
<i>People v. Oretaga</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 686 .....	28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35
<i>People v. Prunty</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59 .....	14
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1000 .....	39, 42, 43, 44
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497 .....	25
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 920 .....	24
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733 .....	10
<i>People v. Tarris</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 612 .....	14
<i>People v. Valli</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 786 .....	14
<i>People v. Vargas</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 635 .....	23, 24, 25
<i>People v. Vasila</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 865 .....	11
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690 .....	12
<i>Wilkoff v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 345 .....	20

## STATUTES

Penal Code section 15 .....	19
Penal Code section 20 .....	19
Penal Code section 211 .....	3, 21
Penal Code section 215 .....	3, 6, 21
Penal Code section 245 .....	3
Penal Code section 266e .....	20
Penal Code section 288 .....	20
Penal Code section 496 .....	3
Penal Code section 654 .....	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code section 29800 .....	20

OTHER AUTHORITY

Black's Law Dict. (10th ed. 2014 [Westlaw]) .....20
